Furthermore, the transactions 'purchase of additional shares in a subsidiary' and 'proceeds from the sale
of shares in a subsidiary' were previously classified as cash flows from investing activities. However, in
accordance with IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows', changes in ownership interests in a subsidiary that do
not result in a loss of control should be classified as cash flows from financing activities.

Accordingly, management has amended the comparatives of the condensed consolidated interim
statement of cash flows and adjusted the purchase of additional shares to reflect the cash effect of the
transaction and classified the purchase of additional shares in a subsidiary and proceeds from sale of
shares in a subsidiary as cash flows from financing activities.

ALUJAIN CORPORATION
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

- 22 -

Previously

reported  Restatement
Restated
amount

Condensed consolidated interim statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
Selling and marketing expenses (i)  (40,181)   (27,375)   (67,556)
Profit from operations 76,592  (27,375)  49,217
Amortisation of customer relationships (i)  (27,375)   27,375 -
Profit before zakat and income tax  32,609   -   32,609

For the three-month period ended 30 June 2024
Selling and marketing expenses (i)  (15,584)   (13,688)   (29,272)
Profit from operations 42,102 (13,688) 28,414
Amortisation of customer relationships (i) (13,688)   13,688  -
Profit before zakat and income tax  21,240  -  21,240

Condensed consolidated interim statement of

cash flows
For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
Proceeds from long-term borrowings (ii) - 112,734 112,734
Repayment of long-term borrowings (ii) - (1,179,162) (1,179,162)
Long term loan, net (ii)  (1,066,428)  1,066,428   -
Net cash (outflow) / inflow from financing

activities  (1,066,622) - (1,066,622)

Purchase of additional shares in a subsidiary (iv) (59,755) 59,755 -
Proceeds from the sale of shares in a subsidiary (iv) 1,864,477 (1,864,477) -
Net cash outflow from investing activities 1,619,425 (1,804,722) (185,297)

Purchase of additional shares in a subsidiary (iv) - (6,921) (6,921)
Proceeds from the sale of shares in a subsidiary (iv) - 1,864,477 1,864,477
Net cash (outflow) / inflow from financing

activities (1,066,622) 1,857,556 790,934

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 676,344 52,834 729,178
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the

period (iv) 1,029,618 52,834 1,082,452

Condensed consolidated interim statement of

changes in equity
As at 1 January 2024
Retained earnings (iii) 2,176,613 (124,547) 2,052,066
Reserve for acquisition of additional shares in a

subsidiary (iii) (124,547) 124,547 -

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2024
Purchase of additional shares in a subsidiary –

presented within ‘Reserve for acquisition of
additional shares in a subsidiary’ column (iii) (24,827) 24,827 -

Purchase of additional shares in a subsidiary –
presented within ‘Retained earnings’ column (iii) - (24,827) (24,827)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of

financial position
As at 1 January 2024
Retained earnings (iii) 2,176,613 (124,547) 2,052,066
Reserve for acquisition of additional shares in a
subsidiary (iii) (124,547) 124,547 -

ALUJAIN CORPORATION
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
For the three-month and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

- 23 -

18. DIVIDENDS

On 18 May 2025, the ordinary general assembly resolved to distribute dividend of Saudi Riyals 0.75 per share
for each quarter for the years 2025 and 2026.

On 19 May 2025, the Board of Directors approved to distribute cash dividend of Saudi Riyals 51.9 million
(Saudi Riyals 0.75 per share) for the first quarter of the year 2025, which represents 7.5% of the total paid-in